
Jackson County Missouri

Legislation Text

Jackson County Courthouse
415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor

Kansas City, Missouri
64106

(816)881-3242

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Finance and Purchasing to execute Supplemental
Agreement No. 2 to the Agreement with Anderson Engineering, Inc, of Kansas City, Missouri, to
extend the project schedule to account for design delays associated with main water relocation as
part of the Stoenner Road Bridge Replacement, Federal Project BRO-B048 (59), at no cost to the
County.

ORDINANCE NO. 5713, February 14, 2023

INTRODUCED BY Jeanie Lauer, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 5553, dated October 4, 2021, the Legislature awarded a contract for the

design and construction of a new bridge on Stoenner Road, Federal Project No. BRO-B048(59),

County Project No. 3247, to Anderson Engineering, Inc., of Kansas City, (Jackson County) MO, at an

actual cost to the County not to exceed $98,1000; and,

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 5673, dated October 3, 2021, the Legislature authorized supplemental

Agreement No. 1 to the Agreement, increasing the total contract price to $114,500.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works now recommends the execution of the attached

Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the agreement with Anderson Engineering, Inc., to extend the

plans, specifications, and estimate (PS&E) approval date for this project to December 31, 2023, at no

File #: 5713, Version: 0

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 4/19/2023Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 5713, Version: 0

plans, specifications, and estimate (PS&E) approval date for this project to December 31, 2023, at no

additional cost to the County; and,

WHEREAS, the execution of Supplemental Agreement No. 2 is in the best interest of the health,

safety, and welfare of the citizens of the County; now therefore,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the

Director of Finance and Purchasing be, and is hereby, authorized to execute Supplemental

Agreement No. 2 to the contract with Anderson Engineering, Inc.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County
Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

______________________________ ________________________________
Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached ordinance, Ordinance No. 5713 introduced on February 14,
2023, was duly passed on February 28, 2023 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon
were as follows:

Yeas ______9_________ Nays ______0________

Abstaining _____0______ Absent _____0________

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 4/19/2023Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 5713, Version: 0

____________________ ________________________________
Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 5713.

____________________ ________________________________
Date Frank White, Jr., County Executive

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 4/19/2023Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

